## **Notice of Exemption**

To:

Office of Planning and Research For U.S. Mail: P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

From:

Department of Fish and Wildlife 1701 Nimbus Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95670



Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814

**Project Title:** Knife River Construction, Temporary Creek Crossings for Access to Gravel Operations (Streambed Alteration Agreement 1600-2001-0195-R2)

**Project Location:** The project is located on Stony Creek at Latitude 39.772979° North, Longitude 122.207071° West; Orland, Glenn County, CA 95963.

**Project Description:** The California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) has executed Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement 1600-2001-0195-R2, pursuant to Section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to the project Applicant, Knife River Construction as represented by Steven Azevedo.

A temporary stream crossing is placed within the channel of Stony Creek annually to facilitate truck access between gravel extraction operations and the Knife River Construction processing facility.

Public Agency Approving Project: <u>CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND</u> WILDLIFE

Person or Public Agency Carrying out Project: Knife River Construction

## **Exempt Status:**

Categorical Exemption. Type – Class (1); California Code of Regulations, title 14, sections (15301)

**Reasons why project is exempt: Class 1** because it involves the operation of an existing road and maintenance of temporary crossings connecting the existing road for an existing and ongoing project, with negligible or no expansion of use.

CDFW Conta	ct Person:	Robert Hosea, Environme	ental Scientist, (530) 708-1199	
Cianatura	Tanya Shu 1ABC4530375249		Doto: 2/44/2024	
Signature:			_ Date: <u>3/11/2024</u>	
Tanya Sheya	, Environme	ntal Program Manager		